

**ISSUER RATING****Long-term Rating****Tendencia: Estable**

Fecha de primer rating: 26/05/2014

Fecha de revisión: 24/04/2023

## Contacts

**Senior Associate**

Paula Faundez Lalana

paula.faundez@ethifinance.com

**Chief Rating Officer**

Guillermo Cruz Martínez

guillermo.cruz@ethifinance.com

## Rating Action and Rationale

- EthiFinance Ratings reaffirms Grupo Ortiz's rating at "BB+", maintaining the Stable outlook.
- The rating is supported by the positive fundamentals of the industries in which the group operates (the infrastructure and renewable energy construction sector and the concession industry), with a particularly favourable assessment of the characteristics of the concession industry given its high levels of profitability, low volatility, and significant barriers to entry. In addition, the rating is based on Grupo Ortiz's high solvency (SE/TFD ratio ~115% on average) and its solid project portfolio backlog (€8,364MM, of which €1,428MM to be executed in the next two years), which will allow the group to continue growing in terms of sales and EBITDA.
- On the other hand, the group's limitations include the fact that Grupo Ortiz operates in a highly competitive global sector (construction and infrastructure), with low financial expense coverage (EBITDA/financial expenses <5x on average). Operating cash flow generation is still limited in relation to the group's debt (adjusted FFO/NFD <20% on average).
- In line with our new methodology, the construction and infrastructure sector has a medium ESG risk (sector heatmap score between 3 and 3.5) given its impact on the environment. This assessment results in a sectoral analysis that does not affect the rating. The group's ESG policies are considered neutral (group ESG score between 1 and 4), resulting in a rating that is not affected by these factors.

## Description

Incorporated in 1961 and with its registered office in Madrid, Ortiz Construcciones y Proyectos, S.A. and subsidiaries (hereafter Grupo Ortiz or the group) operate through the following lines of business: concessions (transport, hospital and energy infrastructure, etc.), energy (construction of photovoltaic, wind and solar thermal power generation facilities, substations, and energy transport and distribution), construction and infrastructure services (civil engineering, railroad, water, environmental, etc.), and property. It currently offers its services in thirteen countries and is established in Colombia, the US, Mexico, Panama and Japan, in addition to Spain. For 2022, the group reported revenues of €610.4MM (+27.7%) with adjusted EBITDA of €50.5MM (margin 8.3%), recording an adjusted NFD/group EBITDA ratio of 2.5x (recourse NFD/group EBITDA according to covenant 1.7x).

## Fundamentals

### Business profile

#### Sector analysis

- **Grupo Ortiz operates in the construction and infrastructure sector, which is highly competitive, has significant barriers to entry, and is highly dependent on the economic cycle.** It is a medium-sized group in a highly competitive market in terms of price, with little differentiation of products/services, with high entry barriers for access to tenders (high capital requirements, know-how, certificates, etc.) The construction sector, which has limited profitability (unlike the concession industry) due to high competitiveness, is being hit particularly hard by rising materials prices, supply delays, and labour shortages. However, the creation of the Spanish government's Recovery, Transformation and Resilience Plan to channel NextGenerationEU funds offers an opportunity for recovery and growth for the industry. In addition, a large part of Grupo Ortiz's activity is focused on renewable energy, mainly the construction of photovoltaic plants, a segment that has experienced strong growth in recent years supported by the signing of the Paris Agreement by 194 parties, including the EU, and the establishment of sustainable development objectives of the 2030 Agenda.

- **In line with our new methodology, the construction and infrastructure sector has a medium ESG risk** (sector heatmap score between 3 and 3.5) given its impact on the environment. The potential risk of ESG factors for companies in the sector over the medium term implies that a transition to new practices is required. Failure to take action could have a material impact on the overall stability and/or profitability levels of the sector in the short to medium term. Nevertheless, this assessment results in a sectoral analysis that is not affected by this factor.

### Competitive positioning

- **Group with an extensive track record in the construction and infrastructure sector, with more than 60 years of experience.** From its beginnings in construction, Ortiz has evolved to become a global infrastructure and energy construction and concession group. Given its long history in Spain, Grupo Ortiz is a benchmark group in the domestic infrastructure construction market, while its international position is more limited. In the concession sector, it has a relevant position as a global infrastructure and energy concessionaire, mainly in Colombia, and is a recognised worldwide specialist in the demanding (but small) market for photovoltaic plants and energy transmission and distribution. It is worth mentioning the digital transformation that the group is carrying out, based on virtual construction and the use of digital tools, with a training and education plan for all its employees. Thanks to technological advances, the group is optimising its processes and shortening project execution times.
- **Business diversified both by activity and geography.** Activities include infrastructure (26.7% of adjusted EBITDA), energy projects (41.7%), and concessions (26.3%). However, most of the concession business is consolidated by the equity method, and its importance is not reflected in turnover and consolidated EBITDA but rather in adjusted EBITDA. Grupo Ortiz's internationalisation strategy began in 2010 with the main focus on Latin America, and it is now a global group, present in 13 countries and established in Spain, Colombia, the US, Mexico, Panama, and Japan. Despite this, Spain still accounts for 55% of turnover (in 2022).
- **Significant growth in the works portfolio.** In 2022, the project pipeline increased by 33% to a total of €8,364MM thanks to new projects closed in Colombia and a new power project in Spain (478MWp PV park in Badajoz). 81% is international, mainly in Colombia.

### Corporate governance

- **Shareholding structure has a high family component.** The Carpintero family is directly involved in the management of the group, with members of the family being part of the management team and the board of directors. Grupo Ortiz's financial policy is conservative, with a strategy of sustained growth, diversifying both geographically and in terms of activity, seeking projects with higher returns. In addition, one of the group's main objectives is to continue to reduce its financial leverage.
- **Neutral ESG policy.** Based on the ESG data analysed and once the new methodology has been applied, EthiFinance Ratings assesses Grupo Ortiz's ESG policies as neutral (ESG score of the group between 1 and 4). As a result, the group's rating is not affected by this driver.

### Financial profile

#### Cash flow and indebtedness.

- **Significant increase in turnover after the crisis caused by Covid-19.** In 2022, the recovery in the volume of activity was confirmed, with Grupo Ortiz's consolidated turnover reaching €610.4MM, representing an increase of 27.7% compared to 2021. Grupo Ortiz signed major projects in 2022 in the areas of concessions, energy, and infrastructure, affirming its recovery after the paralysis of the sector during the pandemic. This last financial year has been marked by a steady increase in the prices of materials, energy, labour and logistics. However, this has not affected the group's profitability thanks to the passing on of these increases to the customer. Excluding the impact of the sale

of assets in 2021, adjusted EBITDA increased by 43.1% to €50.6MM (adjusted EBITDA margin of 8.3%). In this context, management can be said to have handled well the group's cost structure and profitability, having been able to generate positive EBT over the last few years despite the challenging environment.

- **Decreasing financial leverage.** Grupo Ortiz has set the reduction of its consolidated financial debt as one of the objectives in its strategic plan. Despite an economic environment marked by uncertainty and inflation, the group has been able to reduce its financial debt thanks to the generation of funds and management of its working capital. Adjusted financial debt under EthiFinance methodology (balance sheet debt and non-recourse factoring balance) was reduced by 13.5% to €180.0MM in 2022, leading to an adjusted NFD/EBITDA ratio of 2.5x (3.1x in 2021). This ratio indicates that the group maintains adequate capacity to meet its financial requirements with its operating income. However, the group's weak financial expense coverage ratio (adjusted EBITDA/financial expenses of 3.2x in 2022) should be highlighted. It stems from the high financial costs of its debt as well as other financial charges (mainly guarantees and non-recourse factoring). It is worth mentioning that gross on-balance sheet debt was reduced by 14% with a recourse NFD/EBITDA ratio according to covenants of 1.7x. On the other hand, the recourse EBITDA/net recourse financial expenses ratio was 56.7x. In April 2023 the group successfully completed the renewal of its syndicated debt, reducing the total amount from €134MM to €100MM.
- **Positive operating cash flow generation.** Although its FFO/NFD ratio is still limited, its positive evolution during 2022 is noteworthy, rising from 1.9% in 2021 to 18.1%. Although the group has recourse to external financing, it allocates most of the cash generated to investments and debt reduction.

### Solvency

- **Favourable own funds structure that gives solidity to its solvency.** The group operates a financial structure with high levels of financial autonomy (SE/adjusted TFD ratio of 114.8% in 2022). However, it should be taken into consideration that the group's activity requires guarantees and collateral for tenders, entailing additional financial commitments that limit its financial flexibility to some extent. It should also be noted that, given the group's policy, its concession business is accounted for by the equity method. Given its characteristics, this includes a significant amount of debt that is not reflected in the group's balance sheet.

### Liquidity

- **Adequate liquidity and diversified sources of financing.** Grupo Ortiz has sufficient levers in order not to encounter liquidity tensions in the short term, maintaining available limits of €202.6MM between available balance in credit lines (€75MM), factoring (€36.1MM), MARF promissory notes (75MM), and bonds (available balance €16.5MM). It is worth noting the high concentration of maturities in 2023, including the syndicated loan (€20.8MM drawn down) and the bond issue (€33.8MM). As a result, the group negotiated a new syndicated financing agreement in April 2023 and has sufficient liquidity to meet the bond maturity (€33.5MM).

### Modifiers

#### ESG factors

- **The group does not have any disputes.** Our assessment of disputes determines that there are no news or events that constitute a real issue, such that they might point to a weakness in Grupo Ortiz's operations or organisation and require follow-up measures.

### Liquidity

- **There is no liquidity risk.** The group has adequate liquidity when comparing

available sources of funds (cash and FFO) with the expected use of funds (short-term debt maturities and committed capex).

### Country risk

- It has not been determined that there is a conditioning country risk that would have a negative impact on the rating. However, the company concentrates a significant proportion of its operations in Colombia, with a proportion of 74.4% of the portfolio in 2022, mainly in concessions, as it has five concession assets under execution and two in operation. Although there are security risks, Colombia has a secure and stable legal framework and Grupo Ortiz analyses all tenders in detail before participating. This confidence in both the country and the company has been demonstrated by the broad support received by the financing entities.

## Summary of Financial Information

Main financial figures. Thousands of €				
	2020	2021	2022	22vs21
Turnover	450,252	478,094	610,387	27.7%
EBITDA	20,085	47,452	37,562	-20.8%
EBITDA Mg	4.5%	9.9%	6.2%	-3.8pp
Adjusted EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	26,890	56,172	50,546	-10.0%
Adjusted EBITDA Mg <sup>(1)</sup>	6.0%	11.7%	8.3%	-3.5pp
EBIT	24,162	42,046	30,174	-28.2%
Mg EBIT	5.4%	8.8%	4.9%	-3.9pp
EBT	9,488	38,653	22,522	-41.7%
Total assets	703,078	765,040	864,271	13.0%
Shareholders' equity	209,754	203,224	206,592	1.7%
Adjusted total financial debt <sup>(2)</sup>	246,465	208,094	180,032	-13.5%
Adjusted net financial debt <sup>2</sup>	216,316	172,086	128,770	-25.2%
TFD/Adjusted EBITDA <sup>(1) (2)</sup>	8.0x	3.1x	2.5x	-0.5x
FFO/NFD <sup>(2)</sup>	0.9%	1.9%	18.1%	16.2pp
Adjusted EBITDA/Financial Expenses <sup>(1)</sup>	1.7x	3.6x	3.2x	-0.3x
FFO	2,000	3,290	23,286	607.8%
TFD with resource <sup>(3)</sup>	175,705	166,669	143,187	-14.1%
NFD with recourse/Adjusted EBITDA <sup>(3)</sup>	4.9x	2.1x	1.7x	-0.4x
Adjusted EBITDA/Interest <sup>(4)</sup>	6.0x	11.4x	56.7x	45.3x

<sup>(1)</sup> Calculated for compliance with covenants: Consolidated EBITDA plus dividends, interest and amortisation from non-consolidated non-recourse projects minus EBITDA from non-recourse projects. <sup>(2)</sup> Total financial debt adjusted under EthiFinance methodology: On-balance sheet debt plus balance drawn on non-recourse factoring. <sup>(3)</sup> Calculated for compliance with covenants: financial debt minus financial debt of non-recourse projects minus cash (excludes reserve accounts in non-recourse projects). <sup>(4)</sup> Calculated for covenant compliance as 'net interest expense with recourse': Interest expense on recourse debt less income from cash balances and other financial investments.

## Sensitivity Analysis

Factors that could (individually or collectively) impact the rating:

### Positive factors (↑).

Although EthiFinance Ratings does not foresee a rating upgrade in the short term, the continued achievement of the following aspects in the coming years could help to improve the rating over the medium term. Improvement in profitability (EBITDA margin above 12%), reduction of the adjusted NFD/EBITDA ratio (to below 2x), increase in financial expense coverage (adjusted EBITDA/financial expenses above 6.0x), FFO/NFD above 30%, greater geographical diversification (implying less dependence on Spain and Colombia).

### Negative factors (↓).

Non-achievement of provided projections, deterioration of margins (adjusted EBITDA margin below 7%), non-compliance with financial covenants, significant increase of financial debt compared to group capitalisation (SE/TFD ratio <100%), maintenance of a sustained adjusted NFD/EBITDA ratio above 3x, or reduction of operating cash flow generation capacity (FFO/NFD below 15%).

## Credit Rating

<b>Business Risk Profile</b>	<b>BB+</b>
<i>Industry Risk Assessment</i>	<i>BBB-</i>
<i>Competitive Positioning</i>	<i>BB-</i>
<i>Governance</i>	<i>BB+</i>
<b>Company's ESG</b>	<b>Neutro</b>
<b>Financial Risk Profile</b>	<b>BB+</b>
<i>Cash flow and leverage</i>	<i>BB</i>
<i>Solvency</i>	<i>A-</i>
<b><u>Anchor Rating</u></b>	<b>BB+</b>
<i>Modifiers</i>	-
<b><u>Rating</u></b>	<b>BB+</b>

## Regulatory information

### Fuentes de información

La calificación de crédito emitida en este informe ha sido realizada de manera solicitada por parte del ente calificado, participando éste en el proceso. La misma se basa tanto en información privada como pública. Las principales fuentes utilizadas son:

- Cuentas anuales.
- Página web corporativa.
- Información publicada por los Boletines Oficiales.
- Rating book facilitado por la compañía.

La información ha sido exhaustivamente revisada para asegurar plausibilidad y coherencia, considerándose satisfactoria. No obstante, EthiFinance Ratings no asume ninguna responsabilidad sobre la veracidad de la información y de las conclusiones deducidas sobre la misma.

### Información adicional

- La calificación ha sido realizada de acuerdo al Reglamento (CE) N° 1060/2009 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 16 de septiembre de 2009 sobre las agencias de calificación crediticia y en concordancia con la Metodología Corporate Rating y Metodología de Perspectivas que puede consultarse en <https://www.ethifinance.com/es/calificaciones/methodologies>; y bajo la Escala Corporate largo plazo disponible en <https://www.ethifinance.com/es/calificaciones/ratingScale>
- EthiFinance Ratings publica los datos sobre las tasas históricas de incumplimiento de las categorías de calificación, que se alojan en el repositorio central de estadísticas CEREP, del regulador European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
- De acuerdo con lo estipulado en el Artículo 6, apartado 2, en relación con el anexo I, sección B, punto 4, del Reglamento (CE) N° 1060/2009 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 16 de septiembre de 2009, se informa que en el transcurso de los últimos 12 meses EthiFinance Ratings no ha prestado servicios auxiliares a la entidad calificada ni a terceros vinculados.
- El rating otorgado ha sido notificado a la entidad calificada, no siendo modificado desde entonces.

**Condiciones de uso de este documento y su contenido:**

Para todo tipo de Calificaciones Crediticias que emita ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (la "AGENCIA"), el Usuario no podrá, ni por sí mismo ni a través de terceros, transferir, subarrendar, sublicenciar, vender, extraer, reutilizar o disponer de cualquier otra forma del contenido de este Documento a un tercero, ya sea a título gratuito u oneroso.

A los efectos de las presentes Condiciones de Uso, se considerará Usuario a todo cliente que pueda haber suscrito un producto y/o un servicio que le permita disponer del contenido de este Documento, así como a toda persona privilegiada que pueda acceder al contenido de este Documento a través de <https://www.ethifinance.com/>.

El usuario tampoco podrá alterar, transformar o distorsionar la información proporcionada de ninguna manera. Asimismo, no podrá copiar y/o duplicar la información, ni crear archivos que contengan la información del Documento, ni en su totalidad ni parcialmente.

El Documento y su código fuente, cualquiera que sea su tipología, se considerará elaboración, creación u obra de la AGENCIA y estará sujeto a la protección de la normativa sobre derechos de propiedad intelectual. Para los usos permitidos de este Documento, el Usuario se obliga a no permitir la supresión del copyright de la AGENCIA, la fecha de emisión del Documento, la razón social establecida por la AGENCIA, así como el logotipo, las marcas y cualquier otro signo distintivo que sea representativo de la AGENCIA y de sus derechos sobre el Documento.

El Usuario acepta las condiciones de Uso de este Documento y queda sujeto a estas disposiciones desde la primera vez que se le facilite este Documento, independientemente de la forma en que se le facilite el mismo. El Documento y su contenido no podrán ser utilizados con fines ilícitos o distintos a los autorizados por la AGENCIA. El Usuario informará a la AGENCIA de cualquier uso no autorizado del Documento y/o de su contenido que se ponga de manifiesto. El Usuario responderá frente a la AGENCIA por sí mismo y por sus empleados y/o por cualquier otro tercero al que se le haya facilitado o haya tenido acceso al Documento y/o a su contenido en caso de daños y perjuicios que se deriven del incumplimiento de las obligaciones que el Usuario declaró haber leído, aceptado y comprendido al recibir el Documento, sin perjuicio de las demás acciones legales que la AGENCIA pueda ejercer en defensa de sus legítimos derechos e intereses.

El Documento se facilita bajo la aceptación de que la AGENCIA no es responsable de la interpretación que el Usuario pueda hacer de la información contenida. Los análisis crediticios incluidos en el Documento, así como las calificaciones y declaraciones, deben considerarse como opiniones válidas en la fecha de emisión de los informes y no como declaraciones de hecho o recomendaciones para comprar, mantener o vender cualquier valor o para tomar cualquier decisión de inversión. Las calificaciones crediticias y las perspectivas de calificación crediticia emitidas por la AGENCIA se consideran una opinión propia, por lo que se recomienda que el Usuario la tome como base limitada para cualquier propósito para el que pretenda utilizar la información. Los análisis no abordan la idoneidad de ningún valor. La AGENCIA no actúa como fiduciaria ni como asesora de inversiones, por lo que el contenido del Documento no debe ser utilizado como sustituto de los conocimientos, criterios, juicios o experiencia del Usuario, su Dirección, empleados, asesores y/o clientes para la toma de decisiones de inversión. La AGENCIA dedica todos sus esfuerzos a garantizar que la información suministrada sea precisa y fiable. No obstante, dado que la información se elabora en base a datos suministrados por fuentes que pueden estar fuera del control de la AGENCIA, y cuya verificación y comparación no siempre es posible, la AGENCIA, sus filiales, y sus directores, accionistas, empleados, analistas y agentes no tendrán responsabilidad alguna (incluyendo, sin limitación alguna, pérdida de ingresos y costes de oportunidad, pérdida de negocio o daños a la reputación o cualquier otro coste) por cualquier inexactitud, error, falta de correspondencia, integridad u omisión de datos e información utilizados en la elaboración del Documento o en relación con cualquier uso de su contenido, incluso en el caso de haber sido advertida de los posibles daños. La AGENCIA no realiza auditorías ni asume la obligación de verificar las fuentes de información independientes sobre las que se elaboran las calificaciones.

Por lo tanto, el Usuario acepta que la información proporcionada por la AGENCIA puede ser un elemento más a tener en cuenta a la hora de tomar decisiones empresariales, pero no se tomarán decisiones basándose únicamente en ella; siendo así, la AGENCIA no se hace responsable de la falta de idoneidad. Asimismo, la utilización de la información ante juzgados y/o tribunales, administraciones públicas, o cualquier otro organismo público o tercero privado por cualquier motivo, será responsabilidad exclusiva del Usuario y la AGENCIA no responderá de ninguna responsabilidad por la inadecuación de los contenidos de la información.

La información sobre las personas físicas que pueda aparecer en este documento es única y exclusivamente relevante para sus negocios o actividades empresariales, sin referencia a la esfera de su vida privada, por lo que puede ser considerada. Los datos personales que puedan aparecer en este documento son tratados de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 679/2016, relativo a la protección de las personas físicas en lo que respecta al tratamiento de datos personales y a la libre circulación de estos datos y demás normativa aplicable. Aquellos interesados que deseen ejercer los derechos que les asisten pueden encontrar más información en el enlace: <https://www.ethifinance.com/> en la página de Política de Privacidad o contactar con nuestro Delegado de Protección de Datos en el correo [dpo@ethifinance.com](mailto:dpo@ethifinance.com).

Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. Todos los derechos reservados.

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España.